

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 32**

In the Matter of:

AMERICAN BAPTIST HOMES OF
THE WEST d/b/a PIEDMONT
GARDENS,

Employer,

Case No. 32-CA-35247,
32-CA-25248, 32-CA-25266,
32-CA-25271 through 32-CA-25308,
32-CA-25498

and

SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED
HEALTHCARE WORKERS-WEST,

Union.

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ANSWERING THE ACTING GENERAL
COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION AND RECOMMENDED
ORDER OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

David S. Durham
Christopher T. Scanlan
Gilbert J. Tsai
Howard Rice Nemerovski Canady
Falk & Rabkin
A Professional Corporation
Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-4024
Telephone: 415/434-1600
Facsimile: 415/677-6262

Attorneys for Employer
AMERICAN BAPTIST HOMES OF
THE WEST d/b/a PIEDMONT
GARDENS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.	1
II. FACTS.	2
A. Following Several Months Of Contract Negotiations, Union Members Voted To Authorize An Economic Strike That Commenced On August 2, 2010.	2
B. The August Strike Was Motivated By Economic Issues.	3
C. The Employer Permanently Replaced Thirty-Eight Of The Economic Strikers.	4
D. The ALJ Rejected The General Counsel's "Independent Unlawful Purpose" Theory.	5
III. ARGUMENT.	6
A. The Act Permits An Employer To Permanently Replace Economic Strikers Regardless Of Motive.	6
1. An Employer's <i>Mackay</i> Rights Have Long Enjoyed Protection Regardless Of The Employer's Motives In Exercising Them.	6
2. The Board's <i>Hot Shoppes</i> Decision Did Not Carve Out An Exception To <i>Mackay</i> .	8
B. The ALJ Properly Recognizes That Any <i>Hot Shoppes</i> Exception Would Be Limited To An "Independent" Unlawful Purpose, Which Was Lacking Here.	12
1. The <i>Hot Shoppes</i> Exception, If It Exists, Applies Only To "Independent" Unlawful Purposes, Not All Unlawful Motives.	12
2. The Alleged Evidence Of Unlawful Motive Does Not Establish An Independent Unlawful Purpose.	13
IV. CONCLUSION.	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Am. Optical Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 681, 689 (1962).....	7, 16
<i>Avery Heights</i> , 343 NLRB 1301 (2004)	9, 10
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Choctaw Maid Farms, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 521(1992).....	8
<i>Chromalloy Am. Corp.</i> , 286 NLRB 868 (1987), <i>enf. denied on other grounds</i> , 873 F.2d 1150 (8th Cir. 1989).....	7, 16
<i>Cone Brothers Construction Company</i> , 135 NLRB 108 (1962)	9, 10, 13
<i>Detroit Newspapers</i> , 327 NLRB 871 (1999).....	7
<i>Hot Shoppes, Inc.</i> , 146 NLRB 802 (1964)	8, 9, 12
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	11
<i>Lodge 76, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm’n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	6
<i>National Fabricators</i> , 295 NLRB 1095, 1096 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>New England Health Care Employees Union 1199, SEIU, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 448 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Nicholas County Healthcare Center</i> , 331 NLRB 970 (2000)	8
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Telegraph Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).....	6, 7
<i>Planned Building Services</i> , 347 NLRB 670 (2006)	14, 15
<i>Roadhome Constr. Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 668 (1968).....	14
<i>Smith’s Complete Market</i> , 237 NLRB 1424 (1978)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Tidelands Marine Serv., Inc.</i> , 144 NLRB 176 (1963)	14
<i>Times Publishing Co.</i> , 72 NLRB 676 (1947)	7
<i>TWA, Inc. v. Indep. Fed'n of Flight Attendants</i> , 489 U.S. 426 (1989).....	7, 11
<i>W. A. Scheaffer Pen Co.</i> , 199 NLRB 242 (1972)	14
